

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

IN RE AGGRENOX ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Master Docket No. 3:14-cv-02516-(SRU) Judge Stefan R. Underhill
--	--

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT
CLASS, APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL, PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE
TO THE CLASS AND PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
	A. DPC PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
	B. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	3
III.	THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS HAVE BEEN MET	5
	A. RULE 23 REQUIREMENTS	7
	1. Impracticability of Joinder	7
	2. Commonality.....	8
	3. Typicality	9
	4. Adequacy of Representation	10
	B. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(3) ARE SATISFIED	10
	1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	10
	2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication	15
	3. Class Counsel Meet the Requirements for Appointment Under Rule 23(g)	16
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	17
	A. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WAS THE RESULT OF SERIOUS AND INFORMED NEGOTIATIONS BY EXPERIENCED COUNSEL	18
	1. Negotiations Were At Arm’s-Length Negotiations And Occurred After Substantial Discovery	18
	B. CLASS COUNSEL ARE HIGHLY EXPERIENCED IN ANTITRUST LITIGATION ALLEGING DELAYED GENERIC DRUG COMPETITION	19
	C. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL	20
	D. THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	21
	E. THE PROPOSED FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE ARE APPROPRIATE	22
	1. Form of Notice	22
	2. Manner of Notice	23
	F. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT BERDON AS SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR	24
	G. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT BERDON AS ESCROW AGENT	24
	H. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co., No. 09 CV 395 (DLI)(RML),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184232 (E.D.N.Y. July 17, 2013)..... 14

Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig., No. MDL No. 1775,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180914 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)..... 11, 13

Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc., No. 5:09-cv-230,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164718 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2012)..... 11

Alleyne v. Time Moving & Storage Inc.,
264 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2010)..... 21

Am. Sales Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
274 F.R.D. 127 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 6

Am. Sales Co., LLC v. Pfizer, Inc.,
2017 WL 3669604 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2017)..... 6

Am. Sales Co., LLC v. Pfizer, Inc.,
2017 WL 3669097 (E.D. Va. Aug. 24, 2017)..... 6

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 5, 15

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... 10, 11

Blue Tree Hotels Investment v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.,
369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12

Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.,
237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 21

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 12

Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.,
N2012 WL 1656920 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2012)..... 18

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 11

<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 12
<i>Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21, 24
<i>DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97487 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2011)	6, 8, 10, 15
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156, 94 S. Ct. 2140 (1974).....	24
<i>Elec. Books Antitrust Litig., No.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42537 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)	13
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp., No. CV 14-2484 (JS) (AKT)</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24512 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017).....	17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Freeland v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165771 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012)	18
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Conn. 2015).....	3
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>In re Buspirone Patent & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 43 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	6, 14, 15
<i>In re Colonial P’ship Litig.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10884 (D. Conn. Feb. 10, 1993)	7
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12, 13
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009).....	12, 13

<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litigation</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3rd Cir. 2012)	6, 13
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 679367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2017)	6
<i>In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	17, 21
<i>In re Metoprolol Succinate Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158153 (D. Del. Nov. 16, 2011)	6
<i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litigation</i> , 837 F. 3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>In re NASDAQ Market Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	12, 13
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).	19
<i>In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7453 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011)	6
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 47 (D. Mass. 2013).....	6, 14
<i>In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007).....	6, 12, 14
<i>In re OxyContin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146003 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2010).....	7
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62043 (D. Mass. Apr. 23, 2013)	6

<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003).....	passim
<i>In re Skelaxin Metaxalone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60214 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2014).....	6
<i>In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	17, 21
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	18
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)	13
<i>In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 1946848 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008).....	6, 14
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90075 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2011).....	6
<i>J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 208 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	14, 15
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3705715 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2017)	8
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Louisiana Wholesale Drug Co., Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123291 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2008).....	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir.1997).....	8

<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....	passim
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21504 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2014)	6
<i>NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8889 n.3	24
<i>Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<i>O’Keefe v. Mercedes Benz</i> , 214 F.R.D 266 (E.D.P.A. 2003).....	15
<i>Palacio v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1058409 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012)	18
<i>Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	19
<i>Reade-Alvarez, v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31130 (E.D.N.Y. May 18, 2006)	21
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>Rochester Drug Coop., Inc. v. Braintree Labs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190011 (D. Del. Feb. 6, 2012)	6
<i>Spencer v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 284 (D. Conn. 2009).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Sullivan v. Barclays PLC</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25756 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Tart v. Lions Gate Entm't Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139266 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2015).....	5
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 213 (D. Del. 2008)	6, 12, 14
<i>Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72826 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18, 20
<i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51874 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011).....	17
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	25
Other Authorities	
Manual For Complex Litigation, § 21.632 (4th ed. 2005).....	18
Newberg On Class Actions § 18:5 (4th ed. 2011)	8
